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as stated in the IUP and grant 
agreement. The CWA and SDWA 
require this information to ensure the 
national accountability, adequate public 
review and comment, fiscal integrity, 
and consistent management needed to 
achieve public health and CWA and 
SDWA compliance objectives. 

Additional information about the 
CWSRFs and DWSRFs are available at 
http://www.epa.gov/cwsrf/learn-about- 
clean-water-state-revolving-fund-cwsrf 
and https://www.epa.gov/dwsrf/how- 
drinking-water-state-revolving-fund- 
works#tab-1, respectively. 

This ICR renews the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
Number 2040–0185 DWSRF ICR and 
provides updated estimates of the 
reporting burden associated with the 
information collection activities for both 
DWSRF ICR and CWSRF ICR. 

Form numbers: None. 
Respondents/affected entities: Entities 

affected by this action are states and 
local governments. 

Respondent’s obligation to respond: 
Required to obtain or retain a benefit per 
the Clean Water Act Title VI and the 
Safe Drinking Water Act Section 1452. 

Estimated number of respondents: 
2,836 (total). 

Frequency of response: Varies by 
requirement (i.e., quarterly, semi- 
annually, annually). 

Total estimated burden: 108,519 
hours (per year). Burden is defined at 5 
CFR 1320.03(b) 

Total estimated cost: $12,874,081 (per 
year), which includes $6,354,600 
annualized capital or operation & 
maintenance costs. 

Changes in the estimates: There is a 
decrease of 37,500 hours in the total 
estimated respondent burden compared 
with the two separate ICRs currently 
approved by OMB. This change in 
hourly burden is primarily due to a 
decrease in annual hourly burden in the 
DWSRF from the elimination of the 
application review estimates to align 
with the estimates from CWSRF. 

Courtney Kerwin, 
Director, Regulatory Support Division. 
[FR Doc. 2023–11008 Filed 5–23–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P 

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 

[Docket No. FMC–2023–0012] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: 60-Day Public Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Federal Maritime Commission. 
ACTION: Sixty-day notice; request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: As part of our continuing 
effort to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden, and as required by 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
the Federal Maritime Commission 
(Commission) invites comments on a 
new data collection concerning empty 
container volumes at intermodal 
locations. The collection also 
implements certain provisions of the 
Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 2022. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted on or before July 24, 2023. 
ADDRESSES: Submit comments for the 
proposed information collection 
requests to Lucille L. Marvin, Managing 
Director at email: omd@fmc.gov. The 
FMC will summarize any comments 
received in response to this notice in a 
subsequent notice and include them in 
its information collection submission to 
OMB for approval. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Copies of the information collections 
and instructions, or copies of any 
comments received, may be obtained by 
contacting Tara Nielsen at 202–523– 
5800 or omd@fmc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Request for Comments 

The Commission, as part of its 
continuing effort to reduce paperwork 
and respondent burden, invites the 
general public and other Federal 
agencies to comment on the continuing 
information collections listed in this 
notice, as required by the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 
et seq.). 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice will be included or 
summarized in our request for Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval of the relevant information 
collection. All comments are part of the 
public record and subject to disclosure. 
Please do not include any confidential 
or inappropriate material in your 
comments. We invite comments on: (1) 
the necessity and utility of the proposed 
information collection for the proper 
performance of the agency’s functions; 
(2) the accuracy of the estimated 
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology to 
minimize the information collection 
burden. 

Information Collections Open for 
Comment 

Title: Empty Containers Ready for Use 
by Location. 

OMB Approval Number: 3072–XXXX. 

Abstract: The Ocean Shipping Reform 
Act of 2022 (OSRA 2022) mandated new 
data collections for Federal agencies to 
address key gaps in available data. See 
46 U.S.C. 41110. The Federal Maritime 
Commission (FMC) was instructed to 
collect and report on vessel-level 
tonnage as well as full and empty 
containers entering and leaving U.S. 
ports in international trade. The U.S. 
Department of Transportation’s Bureau 
of Transportation Statistics (BTS) was 
instructed to collect operational data on 
intermodal equipment and dwell times. 
Both agencies have work underway on 
these data collections. The FMC and 
BTS have further identified data gaps 
related to location of intermodal 
shipping containers (as defined in ISO 
668—Series 1 Freight Containers) ready 
for use by shippers, particularly 
exporters, at key intermodal locations. 
Exporters would benefit from current 
information on the geographic areas 
where empty ocean intermodal 
equipment is positioned. FMC is 
seeking to collect daily data on empty 
containers on a weekly basis as well as 
a two-week outlook for containers ready 
for use at 30 intermodal locations, 
which will include inland dry ports, 
intermodal container transfer facilities, 
and marine terminals. 

The information collected would be 
used to compile and publish a weekly 
report on the throughput and 
availability of multiple container types 
(e.g., refrigerated and dry) and sizes 
(e.g., 20-foot, 40-foot, and 45-foot) at key 
intermodal locations. The universe of 
respondents is the top 12 ocean 
common carriers, measured by 
container volume. 

Current Actions: This information 
being submitted contains a new data 
collection. 

Type of Review: New data collection. 
Needs and Uses: The Federal 

Maritime Commission and Bureau of 
Transportation Statistics will use 
collected data to produce a weekly 
report and to monitor current industry 
trends. 

Frequency: This information will be 
collected weekly each year. There are 52 
weeks in a year. 

Type of Respondents: The universe 
will be the 12 largest ocean common 
carriers, measured by the total volume 
of containers moving through U.S. ports 
in international common carriage. 

Number of Annual Respondents: The 
FMC estimates an annual respondent 
universe of 12 ocean common carriers, 
each of which will provide data weekly. 
The total number of responses will be 
624. The FMC expects the estimated 
number of annual respondents to 
remain constant in the future. 
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Estimated Time per Response: The 
time per response is estimated at 2.5 
person-hours for reporting 
requirements. 

Total Annual Burden: For the 12 
carriers with weekly reporting, the 
burden is calculated as 12 × 52 × 2.5 
hours = 1,560 hours. 

William Cody, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2023–11082 Filed 5–23–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6730–02–P 

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and 
Mergers of Bank Holding Companies 

The companies listed in this notice 
have applied to the Board for approval, 
pursuant to the Bank Holding Company 
Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) 
(BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 
225), and all other applicable statutes 
and regulations to become a bank 
holding company and/or to acquire the 
assets or the ownership of, control of, or 
the power to vote shares of a bank or 
bank holding company and all of the 
banks and nonbanking companies 
owned by the bank holding company, 
including the companies listed below. 

The public portions of the 
applications listed below, as well as 
other related filings required by the 
Board, if any, are available for 
immediate inspection at the Federal 
Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at 
the offices of the Board of Governors. 
This information may also be obtained 
on an expedited basis, upon request, by 
contacting the appropriate Federal 
Reserve Bank and from the Board’s 
Freedom of Information Office at 
https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ 
request.htm. Interested persons may 
express their views in writing on the 
standards enumerated in the BHC Act 
(12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). 

Comments regarding each of these 
applications must be received at the 
Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of 
the Board of Governors, Ann E. 
Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th 
Street and Constitution Avenue NW, 
Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later 
than June 23, 2023. 

A. Federal Reserve Bank of San 
Francisco: (Joseph Cuenco, Assistant 
Vice President, Formations & 
Transactions) 101 Market Street, San 
Francisco, California 94105–1579. 
Comments can also be sent 
electronically to: 
sf.fisc.comments.applications@
sf.frb.org. 

1. VB&T Holding Company, LLC; to 
become a bank holding company 

through the formation of its subsidiary 
bank, Zenith Bank & Trust, both of 
Scottsdale, Arizona. 

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System. 
Ann E. Misback, 
Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2023–11068 Filed 5–23–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration 

[Docket Nos. FDA–2020–E–2361; FDA– 
2020–E–2362; and FDA–2020–E–2363] 

Determination of Regulatory Review 
Period for Purposes of Patent 
Extension; ENSPRYNG; Correction 

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice; correction. 

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA or the Agency) is 
correcting a notice that appeared in the 
Federal Register of July 13, 2022. The 
document determined the regulatory 
review period for ENSPRYNG. After 
review of a timely request for 
reconsideration by the applicant of the 
calculation of the applicable regulatory 
review period of the biologic product 
ENSPRYNG in that notice, FDA has 
determined that a revision of the 
supplementary information section is 
warranted. This notice corrects the 
applicable regulatory review period 
language. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Beverly Friedman, Office of Regulatory 
Policy, Food and Drug Administration, 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, 
Rm. 6250, Silver Spring, MD 20993, 
301–796–3600. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the 
Federal Register of July 13, 2022 (87 FR 
41724), on page 41725, in the second 
column, under ‘‘II. Determination of 
Regulatory Review Period,’’ the first two 
sentences should be corrected to read as 
follows: ‘‘FDA has determined that the 
applicable regulatory review period for 
ENSPRYNG is 2,494 days. Of this time, 
2,128 days occurred during the testing 
phase of the regulatory review period, 
while 366 days occurred during the 
approval phase.’’ 

Dated: May 18, 2023. 
Lauren K. Roth, 
Associate Commissioner for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2023–10979 Filed 5–23–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4164–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Health Information Technology 
Advisory Committee 2023 Schedule of 
Meetings 

AGENCY: Office of the National 
Coordinator for Health Information 
Technology (ONC), HHS. 
ACTION: Notice of meetings. 

SUMMARY: The Health Information 
Technology Advisory Committee 
(HITAC) was established in accordance 
with the 21st Century Cures Act and the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act. The 
HITAC, among other things, identifies 
priorities for standards adoption and 
makes recommendations to the National 
Coordinator for Health Information 
Technology (National Coordinator). The 
HITAC will hold public meetings 
throughout 2023. See list of public 
meetings below. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Michael Berry, Designated Federal 
Officer, at Michael.Berry@hhs.gov, (202) 
701–0795. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
4003(e) of the 21st Century Cures Act 
(Pub. L. 114–255) establishes the Health 
Information Technology Advisory 
Committee (referred to as the ‘‘HITAC’’). 
The HITAC will be governed by the 
provisions of the Federal Advisory 
Committee Act (FACA) (Pub. L. 92– 
463), as amended, (5 U.S.C. app.), which 
sets forth standards for the formation 
and use of federal advisory committees. 

Composition 

The HITAC is comprised of at least 25 
members, of which: 

• No fewer than 2 members are 
advocates for patients or consumers of 
health information technology; 

• 3 members are appointed by the 
HHS Secretary: 

Æ 1 of whom shall be appointed to 
represent the Department of Health and 
Human Services and 

Æ 1 of whom shall be a public health 
official; 

• 2 members are appointed by the 
majority leader of the Senate; 

• 2 members are appointed by the 
minority leader of the Senate; 

• 2 members are appointed by the 
Speaker of the House of Representatives; 

• 2 members are appointed by the 
minority leader of the House of 
Representatives; and 

• Other members are appointed by 
the Comptroller General of the United 
States. 

Members serve for one-, two-, or 
three-year terms. All members may be 
reappointed for a subsequent three-year 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:38 May 23, 2023 Jkt 259001 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\24MYN1.SGM 24MYN1dd
ru

m
he

lle
r 

on
 D

S
K

12
0R

N
23

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

1

https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/request.htm
https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/request.htm
mailto:sf.fisc.comments.applications@sf.frb.org
mailto:sf.fisc.comments.applications@sf.frb.org
mailto:Michael.Berry@hhs.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-05-28T23:51:26-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




